
 

 

 

Rutland County Council              
 
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577  
Email: democraticservices@rutland.gov.uk 

        
 
Ladies and Gentlemen, 
 
A meeting of the PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE will be held in the 
Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 19th March, 
2024 commencing at 7.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to attend. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
Mark Andrews 
Chief Executive 
 
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at www.rutland.gov.uk/my-
council/have-your-say/ 
 
Although social distancing requirements have been lifted there is still limited 
available for members of the public. If you would like to reserve a seat please 
contact the Democratic Services Team at democraticservices@rutland.gov.uk  
meeting will also be available for viewing via Zoom at 
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/82840077172  
 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1) WELCOME & APOLOGIES  
 To receive any apologies from Members. 

  
2) DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 

disclosable interests under the Code of Conduct and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them. 

  
3) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 Requests to speak on planning applications will be subject to the Council’s 

Public Speaking Scheme for Planning Applications. 
  

Public Document Pack

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
mailto:democraticservices@rutland.gov.uk
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/82840077172
https://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s23324/Part%205e%20-%20Codes%20and%20Protocols%20-%20Public%20Speaking%20Scheme%20for%20Planning%20Applications%20May%202022.pdf


 

 

To request to speak regarding a planning application, please send an email to 
democraticservices@rutland.gov.uk  

  
4) PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 To receive Report No.45/2024 from the Strategic Director for Places. 

(Pages 3 - 6) 
  

a) 2022/0896/MAO  
(Pages 7 - 52) 

 
 
b) 2023/0822/OUT  

(Pages 53 - 90) 
 

 
c) 2023/1367/FUL  

(Pages 91 - 98) 
 

 

 
5) APPEALS REPORT  

(Pages 99 - 102) 
 

 
6) ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 To consider any other urgent business approved in writing by the Chief 

Executive and Chairman of the Committee. 
  

7) DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 Tuesday, 23rd April 2024. 

 
 

---oOo--- 
 
DISTRIBUTION 
MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE: 
 

Councillor N Begy (Chair) Councillor A Brown (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor G Clifton Councillor K Corby 
Councillor S McRobb Councillor K Payne 
Councillor R Payne Councillor T Smith 
Councillor A West Councillor D Wilby 
Councillor C Wise Councillor H Zollinger-Ball 

 
Quorum: 6 

mailto:democraticservices@rutland.gov.uk


Maintaining and promoting high standards of conduct 

Declaring interests at meetings 
Familiarise yourself with the Councillor Code of Conduct which can be 

found in Part 6 of the Council’s Constitution 

Before the meeting, read the agenda and reports to see if the matters to be 
discussed at the meeting concern your interests 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Bias and predetermination are common law concepts.  If they 
affect you, your participation in the meeting may call into question 
the decision arrived at on the item. 

 

Bias Test  Predetermination Test 

In all the circumstances, 
would it lead a fair minded 
and informed observer to 
conclude that there was a 
real possibility or a real 
danger that the decision 

maker was biased 

 
At the time of making the 
decision,  did  the  decision 
maker have a closed mind? 

Selflessness 
Councillors sho
[...]
r 

vote and must leave the room 

 

Does it affect the finances or wellbeing of 
me, a relative or a close associate or any of 

my ORIs? 

   

Am I or they affected to a greater extent than 
most people?  And would a reasonable person 

think my judgement is clouded 
I have no interest to disclose 

   

I have an interest and must disclose it.  I may 
speak as a member of the public but not 
discuss or vote and must leave the room 

I have no interest to disclose 

Does the matter directly relate to one of my Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) (set out in Table 1) 

For more information or advice please contact 
monitoringofficer@rutland.gov.uk 

If a councillor appears to be biased or to have 
predetermined their decision, they must NOT participate 

in the meeting. 

3

Agenda Item 4



REPORT NO: 45/2024 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE 
PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF PLACES

 

4



Rutland County Council 
 
Planning & Licensing Committee – 19 March 2024 
Index of Committee Items 
 
Item 
 
 
1 

Application  
No 
 
2022/0896/MAO 
 

Applicant, Location & 
Description 
 
SOS Tech Holdings 
Land to the SW of Belmesthorpe 
Lane, Ryhall 
Outline planning application 
seeking permission for the 
construction of up to 11 no. 
dwellings and associated works, 
with all matters reserved for 
subsequent approval, other than 
access on Land To The SW Of 
Belmesthorpe Lane, Ryhall, 
Rutland 
 

Recommendation 
 
  
Approve 
 

Page 
 
 
7-52 
 

2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3 

2023/0822/OUT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2023/1367/FUL 

Secretary of State for Defence 
Officers Mess 16 Regiment Royal 
Artillery, St George’s Barracks, 
Welland Road, Edith Weston 
Demolition and site clearance 
and redevelopment of the site for 
residential use (Use Class C3) 
and 168 sqm (GIA) of Use Class 
E floorspace, open spaces, 
access, landscaping, 
infrastructure and associated 
works (Outline Application with 
all matters reserved save for 
main points of access) 
 
Mr Oliver Hemsley 
Mickley Lodge, Burley Road, 
Langham 
Single storey side & rear 
extension.  Detached garage 
with annexe in roofspace. 
Demolition of timber stable & 
replace with a 3 bed annexe 
(ancillary dwelling). 

Approve 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Approve 

53-90 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
91-98 

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

2022/0896/MAO 

 
 

 
 

© Crown copyright and database rights [2013] 
Ordnance Survey [100018056] 

 

Rutland County Council 
 
Catmose, 
Oakham, 
Rutland 
LE15 6HP 

 
 

7

Agenda Item 4a



This page is intentionally left blank



Application: 2022/0896/MAO ITEM 1    
Proposal: Outline planning application seeking permission for the construction 

of up to 11 no. dwellings and associated works, with all matters 
reserved for subsequent approval, other than access on Land To The 
SW Of Belmesthorpe Lane, Ryhall, Rutland 

Address: Land To The SW Of, Belmesthorpe Lane, Ryhall, Rutland 
Applicant:  Simon Boon Homes Ltd Parish Ryhall 
Agent: Sean Bennett Ward Ryhall and Casterton 
Reason for presenting to Committee: Departure from Development Plan 
Date of Committee: 17 March 2024 
Determination Date: 25 December 2023 
Agreed Extension of Time Date: 26 April 2024 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The application is for outline planning permission for up to 11 dwellings. The site is 
adjacent to the Planned Limits of Development for Ryhall. The site is also between 2 No 
existing residential developments accessed via Gwash Close and Gwash Meadows.  
 
The principle of development is acceptable in land use terms and revised plans have 
been submitted to ensure the proposal is acceptable on the grounds of highway safety, 
Ecology and the impact on the River Gwash. 
 
Affordable housing would be provided on the site.  
 
Approval is recommended subject to conditions and a Section 106 legal agreement.  
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
[...]
amme set out in the WSI. 
 
Reason: To ensure satisfactory archaeological investigation, recording, dissemination 
and archiving 
 

28. No development shall take place (including ground works or vegetation clearance) until 
a Construction Environment Management Plan for biodiversity (CEMP: Biodiversity) has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the LPA. The CEMP shall include the 
following details: 
 

• Identification of potentially damaging construction activities 
 

• identification of biodiversity protection zones  
 

• practical measures and sensitive working practices to avoid or reduce impacts 
during construction  

 
• timing of works to avoid harm to nesting birds 

 
• responsible persons for overseeing sensitive works 

 
• use of protective fencing where required 

 
The approved CEMP shall be adhered to and implemented throughout the construction 
period strictly in accordance with the approved details, unless otherwise agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: Local Planning Authorities are required to promote the protection and recovery 
of priority species populations and encourage opportunities to incorporate biodiversity 
improvements in and around developments, as set out in the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 

29. No development shall take place (including ground works or vegetation clearance) until 
a Biodiversity Enhancement Scheme has been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the LPA. All works are to proceed strictly in accordance with the approved scheme.  
Reason: Local Planning Authorities are required to promote the protection and recovery 
of priority species populations and encourage opportunities to incorporate biodiversity 
improvements in and around developments, as set out in the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
30. The development hereby permitted shall not commence until details of the design, 

implementation, maintenance and management of a surface water drainage scheme 
have b
[...]
ils are available on our website at the following link: - 
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/street-
nameand-numbering/ Should you require assistance please email snn@rutland.gov.uk  Please 
note this is not a function covered by your planning application but is a statutory obligation of 
the Local Authority and must be dealt with as a separate matter following planning approval.  
 
Pre-Commencement Highway Survey  
 
Prior to the commencement of any work on the site, a joint inspection of the existing public 
highway, extent to be agreed once a haul route is agreed to within the CMP, should be carried 
out with the Highway Authority, including photographic evidence. The route should then be 
inspected again, after completion of the development and any damage to the highway resulting 
from traffic movements generated by the application site should be repaired to an acceptable 
standard and at nil cost to the Highway Authority. The Area Highway Manager may also wish 
to secure a commuted sum for special maintenance to cover the damage caused to the existing 
roads used as access for vehicles accessing the application site.  
 
Utility Services - Section 50 NRSWA 1991  
 
The development is likely to involve works within the public highway in order to provide services 
to the site or which will affect existing services. Such works must be licenced under the New 
Roads and Street Works Act 1991. It is essential that, prior to the commencement of such 
works, adequate time be allowed in the development programme for; the issue of the 
appropriate licence, approval of temporary traffic management and booking of road space. 
Further details can be obtained from our website and any queries can be emailed to 
highways@rutland.gov.uk  
 
Off-site Highway Works - Section 278 Highways Act 1980  
 
The development involves extensive works within the public highway. Such works must be the 
subject of a legal agreement under Section 278 of the Highways Act 1980. It is essential that 
prior to the commencement of the highway works, adequate time is allowed in the development 
programme for; approval by the council of the design, contractors, technical vetting, safety 
audits, approval of temporary traffic management, booking of road space for off-site highway 
and service works and the completion of the legal agreement. Works must not commence until 
the legal agreement is in place and road space booked. Please email highways@rutland.gov.uk  
for further details.  
 
section 184 Highways Act 1980 ' temp construction access for site 

16

https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/street-nameand-numbering/
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/street-nameand-numbering/
mailto:snn@rutland.gov.uk
mailto:highways@rutland.gov.uk
mailto:highways@rutland.gov.uk


The development involves the construction of a new vehicular access within the public highway. 
However, should the developer wish to install a temporary construction access prior to the full 
access being installed under Section 278 of the Highways Act 1980, this can be applied for 
under Section 184 of the Highways Act 1980. These works must be carried out under strict 
accordance with the requirements of Rutland County Council under the provisions of Section 
184 of the Highways Act 1980. Prior to commencing any work within the highway, a licence 
must be obtained from the Local Highway Authority. The application form and guidance notes 
can be found on Rutland's website or contact can be made with Highways by email at 
highways@rutland.co.uk.  
 
Penalty for Depositing on the Highway - Section 148, Sub-Sec C Highways Act 1980  
 
It is an offence to deposit anything including building materials or debris on a highway which 
may cause interruption to any user of the highway (including footways and verges). In the event 
that a person is found guilty of this offence, a 
[...]
ng granted 
approval for residential development under reference No 2021/1268/FUL and 
2023/0991/FUL and to the west Gwash Close.  

 
3. There is also housing on the opposite side of the road to the north along Foundry Road, 

Manor Close, Back Lane, The Crescent, Flint Close and Belmesthorpe Lane, the highway 
runs along the eastern boundary with the cemetery and sewage works beyond, sporadic 
housing to the south and the River Gwash to the west.  
 

 
 
 

19



Proposal 
 
4. The proposal is seeking outline planning permission for the construction of up to 11 no. 

dwellings and associated works, with all matters reserved for subsequent approval, other 
than access on land to the south of Belmesthorpe Lane, Ryhall. All other matters are 
reserved. 
 

5. During the determination of the application the description of the application has been 
amended from  
 

Outline planning application seeking permission for the erection of 11 no. dwellings 
and associated works, including construction of new access; provision of parking and 
turning areas; provision of cycle of refuse storage; provision of private amenity/garden 
areas and ecological enhancement works 

To 
Outline planning application seeking permission for the construction of up to 11 no. 
dwellings and associated works, with all matters reserved for subsequent approval, 
other than access on Land To The SW Of Belmesthorpe Lane Ryhall Rutland 

 
6. In addition amended drawing have been submitted to show a revised location and radius 

of access into the site and footway along part of Belmesthorpe Road, the location of an 
existing mixed species hedgerow along the western boundary  identified to have 
ecological importance, trees on the eastern and western boundaries and a 10 metre wide 
wildlife/ecology buffer zone between the top of the River Gwash river bank and any 
development within the site.  
 

7. The proposed location and site plans are attached as Appendix 1 
 
Relevant Planning History 
 
2018/
[...]
rface water discharge from the site could be restricted to greenfield 
run-off rate and as a result could lead to flooding locally which is contrary to the Design 
Guidelines for Rutland March 2022 and the NPPF 2021. 
 
In the event the agent provides revised information to demonstrate that the site is capable 
of restraining surface water run-off to greenfield rates, the LLFA will reconsider their 
position.     

 
 

1/2/23: Lead Local Flood Authority 
 

Thank you for the revised information. 
 
The developer has been provided calculations that would restrict the site to the Qbar 
outfall/greenfield rate and therefore the LLFA would have no objections as this is an outline 
application. 

 
The developer should note however that if they proposed a crated drainage system under 
the carriageway then the road cannot be offered up for adoption. The only drainage the 
LHA adopt is permeable paving, gullies and swales.  
 
The applicant has suggested in their Flood Risk assessment that permeable paving will 
be used on driveways and shared surfaces. One option that could be explored at a more 
detailed design stage/at RES matters is changing the development road to a shared 
surface as it only served 11 dwellings and there is no through road. The road can then 
become permeable paving and no outfall into the river is required; and then each plot 
should have individual soakaways to manage private surface water.  
 
As this is only an outline application with all matters reserved, the LLFA would recommend 
the following condition. 
 
The development hereby permitted shall not commence until details of the design, 
implementation, maintenance and management of a surface water drainage scheme have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. Those details 
shall include: 

45



 
a)    Information about the design storm period and intensity (1 in 30 & 1 in 100 (+30% 
allowance for climate change), discharge rates and volumes (both pre and 
[...]
822/OUT ITEM 2 

Proposal: Demolition and site clearance and redevelopment of the site for residential use 
(Use Class C3) and 168 sqm (GIA) of Use Class E floorspace, open spaces, access, 
landscaping, infrastructure and associated works (Outline Application with all 
matters reserved save for main points of access). 

Address: Officers Mess 16 Regiment Royal Artillery, St George's Barracks, Welland Road, 
Edith Weston 

Applicant Secretary of State for Defence Parish Edith Weston 
Agent: Montagu Evans Ward Normanton 
Reason for presenting to Committee: Public opposition to the proposal 
Date of Committee: 19th March 2024 
Determination Date: 06 November 2023 
Agreed Extension of Time Date: 22/3/2024 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The application site lies outside but adjacent to the Planned Limits of Development of the 
settlement of Edith Weston. 
 
The proposal is for the redevelopment of the existing Officer’s Mess site associated with St 
George’s Barracks, and the site is therefore classified as previously developed land.  
 
General location policies of the Development Plan would not support development in such a 
location however the scheme is considered to represent sustainable development as defined in 
the National Planning Policy Framework due to its previously developed nature, and the 
emerging Neighbourhood Plan does support the principle of the development of the site.  
 
The demolition and removal of the existing buildings from the site would allow the opportunity 
for a new development to provide a material uplift in the quality of the built environment in the 
vicinity of the application site, also allowing for improvement in the setting of an existing listed 
building and the Edith Weston Conservation Area.  
 
None of the key issues for consideration in respect of the proposal as set out in detail in the 
following report are considered to outweigh the benefits of the scheme. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
APPROVAL subject to the completion of a Section 106 agr
[...]
as not identified any harm to highway safety arising from the proposals at this time.  

145. The existing site is detrimental to the general appearance and character of the 
settlement, and designated heritage assets in its immediate vicinity. The proposal 
would facilitate (subject to detailed design) a general improvement in the character 
and appearance of the area as well as the setting of both the adjacent listed dwelling 
and the Edith Weston Conservation Area.  

146. The scheme has also been assessed in terms of its impact on Heritage, Amenity, 
Ecological Impact, Flooding as well as the potential to generate noise and dust, and 
the implications of contamination within the application site. None of these factors are 
considered to justify the refusal of the scheme and therefore after weighing all factors 
in the planning balance, it is considered that the proposal is acceptable.  

 

89



This page is intentionally left blank



 
2023/1367/FUL 

 
 

 
 

© Crown copyright and database rights [2013] 
Ordnance Survey [100018056] 

 

Rutland County Council 
 
Catmose, 
Oakham, 
Rutland 
LE15 6HP 

 
 

91

Agenda Item 4c



This page is intentionally left blank



22/01/2024 V1 

 

Application: 2023/1367/FUL ITEM 3 
Proposal: Single storey side and rear extension, detached garage with 

annexe in roofspace, demolition of timber stable and replace 
with a 3 bedroomed annexe (ancillary dwelling).   

Address: Mickley Lodge, Burley Road, Langham 
Applicant Mr Oliver Hemsley Parish Langham 
Agent: Mr Tony Ansell Ward Langham 
Reason for presenting to Committee: The applicant is the Ward 

Councillor 
Date of Committee:  19 March 2024 
Determination Date: 27.02.2024  
Agreed Extension of Time Date: 21.03.2024 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The proposal comprises the erection of a single storey side and rear extension, a 
triple detached garage with an annexe in the roofspace and the demolition of the 
timber stable and the erection of a detached single storey anne
[...]
ith 
Section 12 of the NPPF, Policies CS4 and CS19 of the Rutland Core Strategy, 
Policies SP7 and SP15 of the Site Allocations and Policies DPD and policies 
RS1, RS2 and BD1 of the Neighbourhood Plan.  

98



 
REPORT NO: 46/2024 

 

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
19th March 2024 

 

APPEALS 

 
Report of the Strategic Director of Places 

 

Strategic Aim: Delivering Sustainable Development 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member Responsible: Councillor Paul Browne - Portfolio Holder for Planning 
and Property 

Contact 
Officer(s): 

Penny Sharp, Strategic Director of 
Places  

Tel: 01572 758160 

psharp@rutland.gov.uk 

 

 Justin Johnson, Development 
Control Manager 

Tel: 01572 720950 

jjohnson@rutland.gov.uk  

 

Ward Councillors All 

 
 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Committee notes the contents of this report 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 
1.1. This report lists for Members’ information the appeals received since the  last 

meeting of the Planning & Licensing Committee and summarises the decisions 
made. 

 
2. APPEALS LODGED SINCE LAST MEETING 
 
 
2.1 APP/A2470/D/23/3334892 – Dr Hayley Travers – 2023/0789/FUL 

19 Main Road, Barleythorpe LE15 7EE 
Increase roof height to provide second floor accommodation.  Front and rear 
extensions. 

99

Agenda Item 5



Delegated Decision - The plot that the house sits on is tight, with the house 
spanning almost the full width of the plot, and the neighbouring properties are of a 
similar height to the existing dwelling. By virtue of the design, scale of the increase 
in the roof height of the original dwelling the proposed development would result in 
an incongruous addition and result in overdevelopment of the original dwelling, and 
have an adverse impact on the streetscene and the amenities of a neighbouring 
property contrary to NPPF (Section 12), Policy CS19 of the Rutland Core Strategy 
(2011) and Policy SP5 and SP15 of the Site Allocations and Policies Development 
Plan Document (2
[...]
        LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS  

 
9.1 As this is only a report for noting it has not needed to address authority,   powers 

and duties. 
 

10.      EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 

  10.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) has not been completed for the    following 
reason; because there are no relevant service, policy or organisational changes 
being proposed. 

 
11. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  

 
11.1 There are no such implications. 

 
 

12.      HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS 
 

12.1 There are no such implications 
 

13. CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
13.1 This report gives details of decisions received since the last meeting for    noting. 
 
14.      BACKGROUND PAPERS  

 
14.1 There are no such implications 

 
15.      APPENDICES  
 
15.1 None 
     
 

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577.  
      
        
  
 

102


	Agenda
	4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	INDEX
	Index of Committee Items


	4a 2022/0896/MAO
	2022-0896-MAO - Land to SW of Belmsethorpe Lane, Ryhall Committee Report
	2022-0896-MAO - COMBINED APPENDICIES
	APPENDIX 1 240126-KA42696-01 Existing Site Plan_A
	Sheets and Views
	01 Existing Site Plan


	APPENDIX 2 240126-KA42696-02 Proposed Site Plan_D
	Sheets and Views
	02 Proposed Site Plan


	APPENDIX 31192446-Drawing Existing-LOCATION PLAN
	Sheets and Views
	A3L




	4b 2023/0822/OUT
	2023-0822-OUT - Officer's Mess, St George's Barracks

	4c 2023/1367/FUL
	2023-1367-FUL - Mickley Lodge, Burley Road, Langham Committee Report

	5 APPEALS REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council            
 
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP. 
Telephone 01572 722577  
Email: democraticservices@rutland.gov.uk 

  
 

 
Minutes of the MEETING of the PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE held in 
the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 19th 
March, 2024 at 7.00 pm 

 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor N Begy (Chair) Councillor A Brown (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor G Clifton Councillor K Corby 
 Councillor S McRobb Councillor K Payne 
 Councillor R Payne Councillor T Smith 
 Councillor A West Councillor D Wilby 
 Councillor C Wise Councillor H Zollinger-Ball 
 
 
OFFICERS 
PRESENT: 

Justin Johnson 
Nick Thrower 
Darren Burbeary 
Joe Mitson 
Rikki Parsons 
Kylie Wesson 

Development Manager 
Principal Planning Officer 
Planning Officer 
Planning Officer 
Highways Engineer 
Planning Solicitor 

 
 

David Ebbage Democratic Services Officer 

 
IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor G Waller Ward Member 

 
 

1 WELCOME & APOLOGIES  
 
No apologies were received. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor K Corby declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 4a, Planning 
Applications, application 2022/0896/MAO as he was a member of the Ryhall Parish 
Council Planning Committee and had commented on the application, but he confirmed 
he came to the meeting with an open mind. 
  
Councillors K Payne, R Payne and T Smith declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 
4b, Planning Applications, application 2022/0822/OUT as they were all involved with 
community workshops and original discussions of the site with the Princes Trust but all 
confirmed they came to the meeting with an open mind. 
 

3 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 



 
In accordance with the Planning and Licensing Committee Public Speaking Scheme, 
the following deputations were received on item 4, Planning Applications: 
  
In relation to 2023/0822/OUT, Gareth Jones spoke as a member of the public 
opposing the application, Peter Vickers spoke as a member from Edith Weston Parish 
Council, Councillor Gale Waller spoke as the Ward Member and Paul Harvey spoke 
as the agent. 
 

4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
Report No.45/2024 was received from the Strategic Director of Places. 
    
Item 4a – 2022/0896/MAO – SOS Tech Holdings Land to the SW of Belmesthorpe 
Lane, Ryhall 
  
Outline planning application seeking permission for the construction of up to 11 no. 
dwellings and associated works, with all matters reserved for subsequent approval, 
other than access on Land To The SW Of Belmesthorpe Lane, Ryhall, Rutland. 
   
(Parish: Ryhall; Ward: Ryhall and Casterton) 
  
Item 4b – 2022/0822/MAO - Secretary of State for Defence Officers Mess 16 
Regiment Royal Artillery, St George’s Barracks, Welland Road, Edith Weston 
  
Demolition and site clearance and redevelopment of the site for residential use (Use 
Class C3) and 168 sqm (GIA) of Use Class E floorspace, open spaces, access, 
landscaping, infrastructure and associated works (Outline Application with all matters 
reserved save for main points of access) 
  
(Parish: Edith Weston; Ward: Normanton) 
  
Item 4c – 2023/1367/FUL - Mr Oliver Hemsley, Mickley Lodge, Burley Road, Langham 
  
Single storey side & rear extension.  Detached garage with annexe in roofspace. 
Demolition of timber stable & replace with a 3 bed annexe (ancillary dwelling).  
  
(Parish: Langham; Ward: Langham) 
 

4a 2022/0896/MAO  
 
Darren Burbeary, Planning Officer, introduced the application and gave an executive 
summary, recommending approval subject to conditions outlined in the report. 
  
The planning officer highlighted to Members that within the report that the application 
complied with policy CS4 but that was technically incorrect as the site was outside the 
planned limits of development, but the other policies identified within the report 
outweighed the relaxing of this site and was recommended for approval. 
  
The Ward Member had no objections to the recommendations but wished for certain 
conditions to be strict around traffic calming measures entering the village and the 
surface water run-off from the road at the access to the site. The planning officer 
confirmed condition 30 requested no development would commence until the design, 



 
implementation, maintenance, and management of a surface water drainage scheme 
had been submitted. 
  
Planning officers confirmed the Bio-diversity net gain of 10% legislation came into 
force after this application was submitted so this development wouldn’t have to 
contribute to deliver at least 10% net gain but within the S106 agreement there would 
be buffer zone agreed between the river and development to provide ecology and bio-
diversity within that area.  
  
It was moved by Councillor D Wilby and seconded that the application be approved 
subject to the conditions in the report. Upon being put to the vote with eleven votes in 
favour and one abstention, the motion was carried. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

a)   That the application 2022/0896/MAO be APPROVED subject to the conditions 
outlined by the Planning Officer. 
  

b)   The full list of reasons can be found on the planning application page of the 
Council’s website. 

  
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/planning-building-control/planning/search-planning-
applications-decisions 
 

4b 2023/0822/OUT  
 
Nick Thrower, Principal Planning Officer, introduced the application and gave an 
executive summary, recommending approval subject to conditions outlined in the 
report. 
  
Prior to the debate the Committee received deputations from Gareth Jones who spoke 
as a member of the public opposing the application, Peter Vickers who spoke as a 
member from Edith Weston Parish Council, Councillor Gale Waller spoke as the Ward 
Member and Paul Harvey spoke as the agent. The Committee also had the 
opportunity to ask questions of the speakers. 
 
The following points were raised through debate: 
  

-       Concerns were raised on the number of dwellings proposed within the site as 
the emerging Edith Weston Neighbourhood Plan hadn’t allocated this site for 
development, but they would have considerd around 51 houses which would 
meet the needs of the village.   

  
-       Members raised further concerns on the proposed number of dwellings through 

questioning of the agent. The agent confirmed that the 85 proposed dwellings 
within the site was viable, and dwellings were not squeezed together, there was 
significant space for each dwelling including parking provision and green space 
for each property. 

  
-       It was confirmed by the agent that the potential of a second access on Edith 

Weston Road would be unsafe due to potential blind spots that it would create 
for traffic exiting the site. Officers confirmed that there was no objection from 

https://www.rutland.gov.uk/planning-building-control/planning/search-planning-applications-decisions
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/planning-building-control/planning/search-planning-applications-decisions


 
Highways for just the one entrance for the site. Members agreed that a second 
access would be possible if the application was reviewed. 
  

-       An addition of a shop within the site raised concerns from certain members. The 
current shop located in Edith Weston would come under threat with competition 
of a new one close by. Officers did make Members aware that the commercial 
space proposed could be a community building of some description, not 
specifically a shop. 
  

-       Members raised concerns on the speed of vehicles entering and leaving the 
village along Manton Road and Members could see a zebra crossing was 
proposed at condition 18 within the report but asked for that to be replaced with 
a pelican crossing to better protect the public from potential speeding issues.  

  
It was moved by Councillor Smith and seconded that the application be deferred. The 
reasons for deferral were: 
  

-  for the applicant to consider the provision of a secondary vehicle access point 
-  for the appliant to consider reducing the number of dwellings within the proposed 

scheme. 
-  to investigate the provision of a controlled crossing on Manton Road. 

  
Upon being put to the vote with 11 votes in favour and one against, the motion was 
carried. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

a)   That application 2022/0822/OUT be DEFERRED for reasons outlined by the 
Planning Officer and agreed by Members within the debate. 
  

b)   The full list of reasons can be found on the planning application page of the 
Council’s website 

  
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-
planningapplications-and-decisions/ 
  

4c 2023/1367/FUL  
 
Joe Mitson, Planning Officer, introduced the application and gave an executive 
summary, recommending approval subject to conditions outlined in the report. 
  
It was moved by Councillor N Begy and seconded that the application be approved 
subject to the conditions in the report. Upon being put to the vote with twelve votes in 
favour, the motion was unanimously carried. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

a)   That the application 2023/1367/FUL be APPROVED subject to the conditions 
outlined by the Planning Officer. 
  

b)   The full list of reasons can be found on the planning application page of the 
Council’s website. 

  

https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-planningapplications-and-decisions/
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-planningapplications-and-decisions/


 
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/planning-building-control/planning/search-planning-
applications-decisions 
 

5 APPEALS REPORT  
 
Justin Johnson, Development Manager, presented the report which listed for 
Members’ information the appeals received since the last ordinary meeting of the 
Planning & Licensing Committee and summarised the decisions made.  
  
RESOLVED 
 
a)    That the contents of the report be NOTED. 
 

6 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

7 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Thursday, 25th April 2024. 
 

---oOo--- 
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 9.30pm. 

---oOo--- 
 

https://www.rutland.gov.uk/planning-building-control/planning/search-planning-applications-decisions
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/planning-building-control/planning/search-planning-applications-decisions

